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This Initial Decision sustains the formal complaint of William T. Reffner filed against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (“Peoples”) at Docket No. C-20077841 and directs that Peoples pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500 to the Public Utility Commission because it violated 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.    

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On June 4, 2007, William T. Reffner (“Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (“Respondent” or “Peoples”) alleging that a contractor used by Peoples to mow an area of Complainant’s property caused damage to the property.  Mr. Reffner further avers that (1) Peoples failed to adequately correct the situation despite sending two separate contractors out to install a drainage pipe (2) Peoples directed Complainant to get estimates to have the work done and then refused to pay for the repairs stating that the cost was too high and (3) that the damage caused to the property still has not been adequately fixed.  Mr. Reffner requested that the Commission direct Peoples to pay $12,000 to repair the property.  On June 25, 2007, Peoples filed an answer and preliminary objections.  In the Preliminary Objections of the Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples, Peoples requested that the formal complaint be dismissed because the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction and cannot award monetary damages.     
On July 16, 2007, Chief Administrative Law Judge (CALJ) Veronica A. Smith issued an Order Granting Preliminary Objection, In Part And Setting Resolution Conference.  CALJ Smith dismissed the portion of the complaint seeking monetary damages.      

The initial in-person hearing convened as scheduled on Tuesday, November 13, 2007.  Complainant was present and represented himself.  Respondent Peoples was represented by Attorney William H. Roberts II.  Complainant testified on his own behalf and offered eleven (11) photographs into evidence.  The photographs were marked and admitted as exhibits “C-1” through “C-11.”    Peoples presented three witnesses, Ed Booker, Daniel Crivellaro and Donald Rose.  Peoples offered ten (10) exhibits into evidence.  The exhibits were marked and admitted as exhibits “DP-1” through “DP-10.” The resulting record consists of a 124-page transcript and the aforementioned exhibits.  No briefs were filed by the parties.  The hearing record was closed by an Interim Order Closing the Hearing Record on November 30, 2007.  This matter is now ripe for decision.   
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant, William T. Reffner, resides at 223 Gillen Lane, Mineral Point, Pennsylvania 15942 (Tr. 15).

2.
Mr. Reffner is a natural gas customer of Peoples (Tr. 16).

3.
There are three dwelling units on Mr. Reffner’s Gillen Street property.  Mr. Reffner began residing on the property, in the old farmhouse in 1998.  He resided there while his current residence was built in front of the old farmhouse (Tr. 42-43).

4.
There is a springhouse on Mr. Reffner’s property.  A spring runs down hill from the springhouse to a pond, which is also located on the property.  The sloping distance between the springhouse and the pond is approximately 200 feet (Tr. 54; Exhs. DP6, DP7,C-3, C-4).

5.
 Peoples owns a gas pipeline that runs underground across Mr. Reffner’s property between the springhouse and the pond (Tr. 37-40, 83-84; Exh. DP2 ).     
6.
The gas pipeline across Mr. Reffner’s property runs from Pittsburgh to Altoona and is identified as gas pipeline TP7220.  The pipeline was originally constructed in 1909 (Tr. 83-84).   
7.
There is a gas meter assembly in Mr. Reffner’s yard located near the spring area that runs from the springhouse to the pond.  The meter assembly is approximately 75 feet down slope from the springhouse and approximately 125 feet up slope from the pond (Tr. 53-54; Exh. C-3).

8.
Mr. Reefer mowed his lawn on each side of the spring, including the lawn above Peoples pipeline (Tr. 45).  
9.
The spring area between the springhouse and the pond, including the spring area overtop Peoples’ pipeline, dipped down and could not be mowed with a lawn mower.  Mr. Reffner dug a ditch by hand to enable the water to flow from the springhouse to the pond.  This area was wet and Mr. Reffner used to cut it with a string trimmer approximately three times a year (Tr. 17).     
10.
In the Spring or Summer of 2004, a mowing contractor hired by Peoples cut the spring area on Mr. Reffner’s property above the pipeline with a tractor.  The tractor tires made 6 to 8 inch deep ruts across the spring area.  These ruts caused water flowing from the springhouse toward the pond to flood the area where the ruts were located (Tr. 17, 90).

11.
Mr. Reffner contacted Peoples to complain about the damage caused by the mowing contractor.  Peoples’ employee, Daniel Crivellero, who was a supervisor of gas measurement and regulation at the time, visited Mr. Reffner’s property to survey the damage.  Mr. Crivellaro concluded that the best approach would be to install a pipe.  He told Mr. Reffner that the ditch would be dug deeper, a pipe would be installed in the area where the mowing contractor tore up the ditch, that the pipe would be covered with stone and topsoil and that the area would be planted with grass (Tr. 17-18, 81, 89-90).

12.
On behalf of Peoples, Mr. Crivellaro sent a restoration contractor, Miller Paving, to Mr. Reffner’s property to install a pipe (Tr. 90).

13.
Miller Paving used a backhoe to run a tire down the center of the ditch, where the mowing contractor had caused damage, in an effort to open up the spring area so that water would flow (Tr. 18).

14.
There were four sections of pipe, connected one to the next, in the stream bed/drainage ditch between Peoples pipeline and the pond, abutting the pond, which enabled the stream to flow the remainder of the distance into the pond (Tr. 18-19, 21; Exhs. DP-7, C-6).

15.
Miller Paving crushed a section of pipe near the pond while using the backhoe, causing the stream area flooding problem to worsen (Tr. 18-19).  
16.
Peoples replaced Miller Paving with Rose Excavating to complete the restoration project on the Reffner property (Tr. 19, 91-92).
17.
Rose Excavating installed a new pipe, covered the pipe with stone and landscape fabric and then placed a thin layer of dirt overtop the landscape fabric (Tr. 19).

18.
Rose Excavating asked Mr. Reffner if soil could be taken out of the pond with an excavator to use to fill in over the pipe so that it would not be necessary to truck in soil.  Mr. Reffner authorized them to do so (Tr. 19).
  
19.
Rose Excavating removed dirt from Mr. Reffner’s pond and placed a pile of dirt on his yard.  The four sections of rusted pipe that were removed from the stream bed were placed in Mr. Reffner’s yard under a tree (Tr. 21; Exhs. C-5, C-6, DP-7).

20.
Rose Excavating informed Mr. Reffner that the dirt taken from his pond was too wet to spread and that he would have to wait awhile before Rose Excavating could spread it (Tr. 20).

21.
Rose Excavating did not return to Mr. Reffner’s property to spread the dirt taken from the pond, remove the rusted sections of pipe from the property, or spread grass seed over the newly installed drainage pipe, despite numerous calls by Mr. Reffner to Rose Excavating and Peoples.  The dirt pile and pipe sections remain on Mr. Reffner’s property and the dirt over the newly installed pipe was never seeded (Tr. 17-20).     
22.
Mr. Reffner was told by Mr. Crivellaro to get a price from contractors for completing the work.  He obtained a bid from A Prime Construction and informed Mr. Crivellaro that the bid amount was $10,000.  Mr. Crivellaro told Mr. Reffner the bid was too high and that too much money had already been spent on the restoration project (Tr. 20).  
23.
Landscape fabric and stone are visible overtop the drainage pipe installed by Rose Excavating (Tr. 23, 30; Exhs. C-1, C-7).

24.
Peoples did not put the scope of work to be completed on the Reffner property in writing for either Miller Paving or Rose Excavating (Tr. 103-104). 
DISCUSSION

Property Damage and Restoration Work

As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proving by substantial evidence that Respondent has in some manner violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code (“the Code”), this Commission’s regulations or some other law or order that this Commission has authority to enforce.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

The Commission has broad powers to supervise and regulate all public utilities doing business within the Commonwealth and is empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate and reasonable service.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, 1501.  The Commission may impose civil penalties upon a utility that is found to be in violation of a statute, regulation or order of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.   


The Public Utility Code defines “service” as follows:

Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered or performed, any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…(Emphasis added).

66 Pa. C.S. §102.  Utility service is not limited to the provision of service and includes “any and all acts” related to that function and includes the maintenance practices of a utility regarding its facilities in a right of way.  West Penn Power Company v. PA P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75, 76 (Pa. Commw. 1990).  

The Commission has jurisdiction to adjudicate Mr. Reffner’s complaint.  While Peoples correctly and successfully argued that the Commission cannot award monetary damages, it is clear that the Commission has jurisdiction over matters relating to the reasonableness of the service provided by Peoples, through its agents, here.  
It is well-settled in Pennsylvania that an employer is liable for a wrongful and unauthorized act of his agent which is committed in the course of the agent’s employment.  Friedman v. Parkway Baking Co., 24 A.2d 157, 147 Pa. Superior Ct. 552 (1942).  A principal is liable for the acts of its agent committed in the scope of its employment whether or not the principal authorized the acts.    Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Co. v. Insurance Commission of Pennsylvania, 551 A.2d 368 (Pa. Commw. 1998); appeal denied, 559 A.2d 41, 552 Pa. 581 (1988).  These cases cited in Pennsylvania Public Utility Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Quick Service Taxi, Inc., Docket No. A-00083189C9701 (Order entered May 1, 1988).
In the instant case, the mowing contractor, Miller Paving and Rose Excavating were all hired by Peoples.  Consequently, they all acted as agents of Peoples while on Mr. Reffner’s property.  The mowing contractor was engaged by Peoples to perform vegetation maintenance there.  Miller Paving and Rose Excavating were hired to restore Mr. Reffner’s property and install a drainage pipe.  As a principal, Peoples is responsible for the acts of its agents done within the scope of their employment with Peoples on Mr. Reffner’s property.     

The undersigned finds that Mr. Reffner testified credibly at the hearing regarding the damage done to the stream bed by the mowing contractor and Miller Paving.  He further testified credibly regarding the restoration work Peoples agreed to perform, the restoration work that was not completed by Peoples and Rose Excavating, and his subsequent contacts with both of them.    
In contrast, the undersigned did not find Donald Rose’s testimony regarding the removal of dirt from the pond by Rose Excavating to be credible.  Mr. Reffner did not ask that dirt be removed from the pond by Rose Excavating so that he, Mr. Reffner, could patch areas overtop the drainage pipe after the muddy soil dried.  Mr. Reffner testified credibly that Rose Excavating asked him to remove dirt from the pond to spread over the drainage pipe so that Rose Excavating would not have to truck in so much soil to cover the pipe.         
The mowing contractor employed by Peoples damaged Mr. Reffner’s property in 2004 when it used a tractor to cut the spring area and created deep ruts in the spring bed that caused water to pool and interrupted the flow of water from the springhouse to the pond.  Peoples visited Mr. Reffner’s property to assess the damage and decided that a drainage pipe should be installed.  Peoples agreed to install a drainage pipe, cover the pipe with rock and soil, and plant grass seed overtop.



The first restoration contractor hired by Peoples to restore Mr. Reffner’s property and install a drainage pipe, Miller Paving, caused further damage to Mr. Reffner’s property when it crushed an existing drainage pipe, exacerbating the flooding problem originally caused by the mowing contractor.  A drainage pipe was eventually installed by the second restoration contractor hired by Peoples, Rose Excavating.  The drainage pipe was covered with rock and landscape fabric.  A thin layer of dirt was placed over the landscape fabric.  Mr. Reffner permitted Rose Excavating to remove dirt from his pond to be spread overtop the landscape fabric.  Rose Excavating informed Mr. Reffner that the dirt removed from the pond was too wet and that it would have to dry before spreading it.  

Rose Excavating never returned to Mr. Reffner’s property to spread the dirt removed from the pond overtop the landscape fabric or to seed the area.  Mr. Reffner telephoned Rose Excavating and Peoples numerous times to no avail.  Peoples instructed him to obtain bids for completion of the work.  When he submitted a bid for $10,000, he was informed that it was too high.  Nothing else was done by Rose Excavating or Peoples.  

The area overtop the newly installed pipe was never seeded with grass.  Sections of landscape fabric and stone are easily visible in certain areas above the pipe.  Rose Excavating left a large pile of dirt and four sections of rusty pipe on Mr. Reffner’s property after installing the new drainage pipe.  Simply put, the restoration project Peoples agreed to perform on Mr. Reffner’s property was never completed and a mess was left behind.     


Based upon the foregoing, the undersigned concludes that Peoples has failed to provide reasonable service to Mr. Reffner pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Peoples must complete the promised restoration work, remove the four pipes and dirt pile from Mr. Reffner’s property, spread dirt overtop the exposed areas of landscape fabric and stone, and seed the area where the drainage pipe was installed with grass seed.  The Commission may impose civil penalties upon a utility that is found to be in violation of a statute, regulation or order of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  The remainder of this discussion shall consider the appropriate civil penalty to be imposed here pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  

Civil Penalty

Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) and (b), authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  Section 3301 does not set out the factors that must be considered in determining the amount of a civil penalty within the range of zero dollars to one thousand dollars per day.  Nevertheless, the Commission recently adopted a policy statement which sets forth certain factors and standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  See 52 Pa. Code §69.1201.  Subsection (c) of §69.1201 sets forth the following ten factors and standards that will be considered by the Commission:
   (1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty. 

   (2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature. When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty. 

   (3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent. This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases. When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty. 

   (4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future. These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision. The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered. 

   (5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation. 

   (6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation. An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty. 
   (7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation. Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty. 

   (8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations. The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount. 

   (9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations. 

   (10)  Other relevant factors.

For purposes of this discussion, the above-listed factors shall be discussed in order.  The undersigned concludes, after reviewing the violation in this case, that a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500 is warranted here.

With respect to the first standard, whether the violation is of a serious nature, the undersigned concludes that Peoples’ violation of section 1501 of the Code here was not serious.  The violation did not involve willful fraud or misrepresentation.   Peoples damaged Mr. Reffner’s property and did not properly oversee the restoration work done by Rose Excavating.  After receiving complaints from Mr. Reffner that the work was not completed and that his property was a mess, Peoples rejected a bid to complete the work submitted by Mr. Reffner and then failed to complete the work and clean up the property.  


The second-listed factor to be considered involves the consequences of the violation.  The undersigned concludes that the consequences of Peoples’ violation here were not serious.  No personal injury resulted from the violation but the property was damaged to a certain extent.  There is an unsightly dirt pile on the property.  There are four sections of rusted pipe lying under a tree.  Also, the area overtop the newly installed drainage pipe was not covered with a sufficient amount of soil, nor was it seeded with grass seed, despite Peoples agreement to do just that.     

Peoples’ violation here was not intentional.  The undersigned concludes that Peoples initially responded reasonably when it visited Mr. Reffner’s property after the mowing 
contractor damaged the spring bed.  But, after Peoples agreed to install a drainage pipe, it failed to do what it promised Mr. Reffner.  Peoples’ agent, Rose Excavating, did not finish putting topsoil overtop the rock and landscape fabric, nor did Rose Excavating or Peoples seed the area.  Peoples and Rose Excavating considered the restoration work complete, despite the fact that Mr. Reffner was left with a large, unsightly dirt pile, four sections of rusted pipe and an unseeded mess running through his yard.  Peoples rejected the bid to complete the work that Mr. Reffner secured.  Thereafter, Peoples did not return to Mr. Reffner’s property to complete the work.  Peoples’ violation was the result of a negligent failure to perform its duties here.  

Peoples did not present any evidence that it made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue here and prevent similar conduct in the future.  


Mr. Reffner and his family were the only ones affected by Peoples violation here but the duration of this violation was long.  Rose Excavating installed the pipe and left Mr. Reffner’s property in the summer of 2004.  Mr. Reffner believed Rose Excavating would be returning the following year to complete the job after the soil taken from the pond dried out.  When Rose Excavating did not return as promised, Mr. Reffner contacted both Peoples and Rose Excavating numerous times.  Peoples, at the very least, knew or should have known that a dirt pile and four sections of pipe were left behind.  The duration of this violation is unacceptable.  The duration of this violation weighed heavily in the undersigned’s consideration of the appropriate civil penalty to assess.    

The sixth factor listed above for consideration is the utility’s compliance history.  In this case, no evidence regarding Peoples’ compliance history was offered or admitted at the hearing.  The seventh factor to be considered involves the utility’s cooperation in a Commission investigation.  This factor is not applicable here.  There was no Commission investigation.  

The undersigned concludes that a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500 is sufficient to deter future violations of this nature.  The undersigned also concludes that such an amount is necessary because of Peoples’ negligence, discussed above, and because of the duration of the violation.  


This violation is case specific and the undersigned is not aware of any past Commission decisions based on similar facts.  Consequently, the undersigned did not consider past Commission decisions here.  The undersigned did not consider any relevant factors other than those discussed above.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding to the extent of evaluating issues related to utility service.  66 Pa. C.S. §§701, 1501.

2.
The Commission lacks jurisdiction or authority to enter an award for damages.  Feingold v. Bell, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977). 


3.
Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).




4.
Complainant satisfied the burden of proving Respondent violated the Public Utility Code.



5.
Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to Complainant and violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S §1501.  




7.
Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code allows the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for each violation of the statute and for each violation of each regulation.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.



8.
It is just, reasonable and in the public interest to direct Respondent to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations and to complete the promised restoration of Complainant’s property.
ORDER
THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of William T. Reffner against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples, at Docket Number C-20077841, is sustained.

2.
That The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order, to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

as provided for in Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 and 3315. 
3.
That The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples shall  cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.
4.
That The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples shall remove the dirt pile and rusted pipes from Complainant’s property, spread topsoil overtop the ground above the installed drainage pipe and spread grass seed over the topsoil within thirty (30) days after the entry of the final Commission Order.



Dated:  February 13, 2007


                                                       








Mark A. Hoyer 






Administrative Law Judge

service list:  C-20077841
William T. Reffner

223 Gillen Lane

Mineral Point, PA 15942

William H. Roberts, Esquire

Dominion Resources Service, Inc.

501 Martindale Street, Suite 500

Pittsburgh, PA 15212
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